



W.P.No.2577 of 2024

THE HON'BLE CHIEF JUSTICE

and

D.BHARATHA CHAKRAVARTHY, J.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the land in question is an ancestral property of the petitioner. The father of the petitioner was the owner of the property. The land in question is classified as Grama Natham land. The authorities issued a notice for removal of encroachment only on the ground that the patta is not in favour of the petitioner. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the patta is not a document of ownership.

It is further submitted that on 23.1.2024 the order was passed by the Tahsildar [which was served upon the petitioner on 27.1.2024], and immediately thereafter, on 29.1.2024, the construction of the petitioner was demolished.

Mr.A.Edwin Prabakar, learned State Government Pleader, assisted by Mr.T.K.Saravanan, learned Government Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of respondents 1 to 3.

Issue notice to the fourth respondent; returnable on 16.4.2024.

List the matter on 16.4.2024. Till the next date, none of the parties shall take any further steps with regard to the subject property.

(S.V.G., CJ.)

(D.B.C., J.)

06.02.2024

sasi